franchisees in the state in which the Territory is located (the “Successor Franchise Agreement”) for additional 

terms of five (5) years each.  The term of such Successor Franchise Agreement shall commence upon the date 

of expiration of the immediately preceding term.  Franchisee shall be charged a renewal fee equal to Three 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00) (“Successor Agreement Fee”), which shall be waived for the 

initial option term . 

5.1 Form and Manner of Successor Agreement.  If Franchisee desires to exercise Franchisee’s 

option to enter into a Successor Franchise Agreement, it shall be done in the following manner:

[...]

(iii) salaries and expenses of any of Franchisee’s personnel to attend advertising 

meetings, workshops or other marketing activities; (iv) charitable, political or other contributions or 

donations. 

13.2.3 Franchisee shall spend between One Thousand Five Hundred ($1,500.00) and Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) on Local Advertising and promotional activities in the 

Territory thirty (30) days prior to and within the first thirty (30) days after the opening of the Franchised 

Business to promote the opening of the Franchised Business. Franchisee shall obtain Franchisor’s approval